
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 9 March 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Via Video Conference 

Membership: 

C Jones (Chairman), N Rose (Vice-Chairman), D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, 
J MacBean, J Rush, N Southworth, M Titterington, J Waters and J Wertheim 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021 as an 

accurate record.  
 

 

Applications to be determined 
 
4 PL/20/3086/FA - The Swan Public House, Blackwell Hall Lane, Ley Hill, 

Buckinghamshire, HP5 1UT 
5 - 34 

   
5 PL/20/4132/FA - Slievmore, 84 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, 

Buckinghamshire, SL9 0ES 
35 - 48 

   
6 PL/20/4358/FA - 41 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, 

HP15 6UF 
49 - 64 

   
7 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 8 April 2021 at 6.30pm. 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

East Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EAST BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2021 IN VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE, COMMENCING AT 6.31 PM AND 
CONCLUDING AT 7.32 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
C Jones, N Rose, D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, N Southworth, J Waters and 
J Wertheim 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies were received from Councillor M Titterington. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Councillor J Gladwin: PL/20/1954/FA. Councillor Gladwin confirmed that whilst he had 

commented upon revised plans which had been submitted as requested at the meeting of the 
Planning Committee on 17 November 2020 as stated within the committee’s report, Councillor 
Gladwin confirmed that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before making his 
mind up.  
 
Councillor P Jones: PL/20/1954/FA. Councillor P Jones confirmed that whilst he had commented 
upon revised plans which had been submitted as requested at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 17 November 2020 as stated within the committee’s report, Councillor P Jones 
confirmed that he had an open mind and would listen to the debate before making his mind up.  
 
Councillor J Wertheim: PL/19/4344/FA. Declared a personal interest as he had known the next 
door neighbour to the application site prior to his death.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee meeting held on 12 January 

2021 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

4 PL/20/1954/FA - CHALK HILL FARM, CHALK LANE, HYDE HEATH, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP6 5SA 
 Reserved matters following outline planning permission PL/18/2502/OA (Outline planning 

permission for conversion of two barns to provide two dwellings (all matters reserved)). 
 
Notes: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 The Planning Officer advised Members that there had been 1 further objection received 
which did not raise any new material issues. The letter was also putting the Council on 
notice of proposed legal action. Officers explained that the application before Members was 
a Reserved Matters application and that the conversion of the two barns to provide two 
dwellings had been considered and approved by the Council in 2018. It was also confirmed 
that a reply to the letter would be sent after the Committee had made its decision.   

 
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor J MacBean 
 
It was proposed by Councillor N Rose and seconded by Councillor J Burton and 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved and conditional planning permission be 

granted. 
 
Note 1: The presentation was briefly paused to enable Councillor Bray to re-join the meeting. 
 

5 PL/19/4344/FA - CLAVERING, 40 NORTH PARK, CHALFONT ST PETER, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL9 
8JP 

 Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of five apartments with ancillary landscaping and 
parking. 
 
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor J Wertheim.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Wertheim and seconded by Councillor J Waters and 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused subject to an amendment to the first reason 

for refusal to include reference to parking related amenity.  
 

6 PL/20/3778/FA - 28 NAIRDWOOD CLOSE, PRESTWOOD, GREAT MISSENDEN, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, HP16 0QN - WITHDRAWN 

 Single storey rear extension alterations to existing side carport and alterations to roof over 
existing garages. 
 
This application was withdrawn by the Applicant prior to the meeting.  
 

7 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 Tuesday 9 March 2021 at 6.30pm. 

 

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/20/3086/FA 

Proposal: Change of Use to a single dwelling (C3) to include 

provision of on-site parking 

Site Location: The Swan Public House, Blackwell Hall Lane, Ley Hill, 
Buckinghamshire, HP5 1UT 
 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs N and C Byatt 

Case Officer: Mike Shires 

Ward(s) affected: Chess Valley 

Parish-Town Council: Latimer & Ley Hill 

Date valid application received: 17 September 2020 

Statutory determination date: 12 March 2021 

Recommendation Refuse permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application proposes the change of use of this Public House to residential use and 

its conversion into one dwelling with no internal or external alterations. This 

application also identified the front portion of the existing curtilage of the Public House 

as falling within the application site area, separating off land in the rear western 'half' 

of the existing curtilage so that it falls outside of the application site, the continued 

lawful use of which would be as land ancillary to a Public House use. Consequently, 

that land directly adjacent to the building is proposed to be land associated with the 

proposed dwelling as a garden for the proposed dwelling and accommodating 2 

parking spaces. 

1.2 In summary, the proposal would result in the loss of an asset of community value. 

However, the Council's expert Surveyor considered the application submissions under 

application ref. no. PL/20/0335/FA seeking to set out those exceptional circumstances 

as
[...]
ation proposes a change of use of the pub (including the ancillary 

accommodation above) to a single family dwelling (C3). No internal or external 

alterations are proposed to the building. 

2.6 The proposed layout plan shows the provision of 2 on-site parking spaces for the 

proposed single family dwelling, to be accessed via the existing access that runs along 

the northern side of the building. 

2.7 The application is accompanied by:  

a) A Planning Statement  
b) Heritage Assessment  
c)  Viability Report by Chartered Surveyor 
d)  Report and Information submitted by Oxley Conservation Historic Buildings 

Consultancy 
e)  Additional Correspondence submitted by the agents, Barker Parry Town 

Planning Ltd. 
f)  Building Regulation documentation  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 There are various historical applications for extensions and adverts, but the most 

recent, of relevance, are:  

3.2 PL/20/0335/FA - Withdrawn - Change of use and conversion to two dwellings (C3) to 

include external and internal alterations and rear extension. Demolition of porch and 

a shed. Changes to windows and doors and addition of side rooflights and provision of 

on site parking. 

3.3 PL/20/0336/HB - Withdrawn - Change of use and conversion to two dwellings (C3) to 

include external and internal alterations and rear extension. Demolition of porch and 

a shed. Changes to windows and doors and addition of side rooflights and provision of 

on site parking.  

3.4 CH/2018/0231/HB - Conditional Consent - Internal alterations to facilitate change of 

use of The Swan Public House to use class D1 (Non-residential institutions - nursery) 

3.5 CH/2017/2353/FA - Refused - Change of use of The Swan Pub to use Class D1 (Non-

residential institutions - nursery) 

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Letters of objection have been received from 96 different addresses as well as the 

organisation 'Save Our Swan' and Ley Hill Community Pub, and they are summarised 

as fol
[...]
e application or provide 

further justification in support of it.  

Page 21



8.0 Conclusions 

8.1 To conclude, the proposed scheme is considered unacceptable and is recommended 

for REFUSAL.  

9.0 Recommendation: Refuse permission 

For the following reasons:- 

1. The proposed change of use of a Public House to a dwellinghouse would result in the loss of 

a local service and community facility that fulfils a local function and reduces the need to 

travel, and for which there is a demonstrable need. The loss of this local amenity would have 

adverse impacts to the local economy and social wellbeing of residents within the settlement 

of Ley Hill and would not be outweighed by the benefits of the scheme. Furthermore, it has 

not been demonstrated that all reasonable steps, including marketing, or alternative 

business models, have been explored to retain its present use and community value as a 

viable concern. The proposal therefore conflicts with policies GB11 and GB24 of the Chiltern 

Local Plan, adopted 1 September 1997 (including alterations adopted 29 May 2011), 

consolidated September 2007 and November 2011; Policy CS29 of the Core Strategy for 

Chiltern District (Adopted November 2011); and the National Planning Policy Framework 

(2019), particularly paragraphs 83 and 92. 

 

2. The change of use of the Public House would result in the loss of its historical use and the 

public access to view the building, which also provides social and community links with the 

area.  Furthermore, the proposed subdivision of the historic curtilage would cause harm to 

the setting of the listed building.  Paragraph 196 of the NPPF therefore applies, but in 

applying this policy/ guidance it is considered that no public benefits outweigh that harm. 

Consequently, the proposal conflicts with Section 16 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework (2019), the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and 

policies LB1, LB2 and LB4 of the Chiltern District Local Plan adopted 1 September 1997 

(including alterations adopted 29 May 2011), consolidated September 2007 and November 

2011, and 'Managing Significance in Decision-Taking in the Historic Environment - 2015, and 

Making Changes to Heritage Assets - 2016.  

Page 22



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 

 

PARISH COUNCIL 

Latimer and Ley Hill Parish Council:  Objection as follows: 

‘Latimer and Ley Hill Parish Council urges the planning committee to reject this application for 

change of use from a public house to single dwelling. The Swan Public House was made an Asset of 

Community Value in November 2018 because the Parish Council strongly believes that this beautiful 

500-year-old pub must remain an intrinsic part of the local community.  

Core Strategy Policy CS29 states The Council will ‘only permit the loss of community facilities in 

exceptional circumstances.’. however, no rationale has been put forward to demonstrate the 

exceptional circumstances of this case.  

The Swan has been a public house for the entirety of the village’s current living memory (i.e. well 

over 140+ years at least) therefore the supposed ‘beneficiaries’ of this change of use have never 

known it as a dwelling and there is no demand or appetite for it, quite the opposite.  

The Swan has served all sections of the local community for so many years as:  

1. a restaurant where many families, friends, groups and local organisations celebrate their big 

occasions  

2. a place where young families can meet up to relax with their children in the attractive rear garden  

3. a business, offering work experience and employment opportunities for many local people of all 

ages  

4. a meeting space for local organisations like the Cricket Club and the Rotary Club  

5. a host venue for darts, cribbage, quiz and domino competitions  

6. an important historic building, where local school children can visit to learn about village histor
[...]
usiasm was relayed to Latimer and Ley Hill Parish Council not only via a parish survey for 

improvements to the parish but also via a wider survey conducted by the Save Our Swan action 

group. Consequently, the Parish Council nominated the Swan as an Asset of Community Value, 

which was successfully granted in November 2018. Surely these actions only go to prove how vital 

the Swan as a public house, is to the community! Mr Parry goes on to address the question of 

viability. Has he not read the MJD Hughes report, commissioned by the SOS group and ratified by 

the Plunkett Foundation, which has been posted? MJD Hughes states: The viability of the pub 

presented in both the Underwoods LLP and Bruton Knowles reports are not balanced opinions. Both 

Page 24



reports, in their own way only look at the viability for the current owner rather than the viability of 

the site as a pub. The viability of a public house should be looked at as an operating entity rather 

than the method of operation. The requirements of an owner who is looking to operate the site is 

different from an owner who is not wishing to utilise the property for its designated use as this will 

impose on their life-style choices. Whilst we agree with many of the calculations in the other viability 

reports submitted as to the fair maintainable trade, we cannot agree with the methodology that 

has been used to prove viability. The question of viability should be answered by the most efficient 

method of operation for the site rather than restrictions on turnover, gross profit, or operation 

methods that are unique to only a certain owner. The method of operation during the last 3-4 years 

and prior to the business closing meant that the operator didn't maximise the pub's potential. In 

addition, with lower turnover, poor control of costs and gross profit, and reduced opening hours 

this meant there was little excess that could be re-invested back into the business. The result is an 


[...]
...... 3. NPPF Paragraph 83 Support a prosperous rural economy - 

Planning policies and decisions should enable the retention and development of accessible local 

services and community facilities such as ....... public houses. This is exactly what the Parish Council 

and the Save Our Swan group plan to do with the purchase of the Swan. 4. Policy GB24, the Council 

will not allow .... change of use of a building ...... which was last used for local community purposes 

....... unless .... it can be demonstrated to the Council that the facility is no longer required for any 

other community use in the village and adjoining area where the facility is located. I think the SOS 

team have more than demonstrated that this facility (the Swan) is STILL required for community 

use! In conclusion it is evident that Mr Parry has little understanding of the determination of the 

community to save the Swan and return it to being the vibrant hub of the village and local area. 

Obviously, myself as Chairman of Latimer & Ley Hill Parish Council, Councillor Andrew Garth of 

Chiltern Council and Gareth Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health, 

Buckinghamshire Council would not be objecting to this planning application if they did not 

wholeheartedly support the retention of the Swan as a public house.’ 

 

 

Page 26



REPRESENTATIONS 

Objection letters have been received from 96 different addresses as well as the organisation ‘Save 

Our Swan’ and Ley Hill Community Pub, and they are summarised as follows: 

 The Swan is a popular community facility; 

 Local people would be willing to purchase The Swan as a community PH and the owner has 

indicated that he will consider a reasonable offer if this application is refused; 

 A business plan has been prepared by the Save Our Swan group; 

 The Save the Swan group should be given the opportunity to purchase and maintain this 

community asset; 

 Erroneous comparison in viability statement to The Pig 
[...]
stent with 

Government advice. The third clause in the policy broadens the assessment of the effects on the 

special interest of Listed Buildings by taking a range of other aspects of environment into account 

as appropriate to the type of use proposed’.   

 

Page 32



Historic England Guidance 

Managing Significance in Decision-Taking in the Historic Environment- 2015, and Making Changes 

to Heritage Assets- 2016 

Conclusion 

For the reasons given above it is felt that in heritage terms: 

That the application does not comply with the relevant heritage policy and guidance, and therefore 

it should be refused for this reason. 

 

 

  

Page 33



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 

Do not scale – this map is indicative only 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence 

Number 100023578 

Page 34



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/20/4132/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and detached garage and 

erection of new dwelling.  

Site Location: Slievmore, 84 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, 
Buckinghamshire, SL9 0ES 
 

Applicant: Mr Hill 

Case Officer: Charenjit Braich 

Ward(s) affected: Chalfont St Peter 

Parish-Town Council: Chalfont St Peter 

Date valid application received: 7 December 2020 

Statutory determination date: 11 March 2021 

Recommendation Conditional Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Permission is sought for the erection of a replacement dwelling following demolition 

of the existing dwelling and detached garage. 

1.2 The application is before Committee as the Local Member Councillor Mrs Smith has 

called the application in, if the officer recommendation is for approval.  

1.3 The recommendation for the proposal is to grant conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application proposes the demolition of the existing dwelling and detached garage 

and the erection of a new dwelling. The proposed replacement dwelling would be 

detached and two storeys, with accommodation within the roofspace. The dwelling 

would be characterised by a crown roof, with three front projecting gables and a rear 

dormer. It would have a maximum depth of 14.3 metres and minimum depth of 12.8m, 

a width of 11 metres and height of 8.5 metres. 

2.2 The proposed replacement dwelling would be constructed in line with the existing 

building line, however the forward projecting gables would project 0.5m and 1.5m 

from the building line. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.3 The new dwelling would reduce the flank to boundary separation gaps to 1.35 to 1.05 

metres at the south flank boundary (adjoining No. 86) and 1.35m to 1.2m to the north 

flank boundary (adjoining No. 82). The dwelling would be finished with painted white 

render with dark grey UPVC windows and red clay roof tiles. 

2.4 The application is accompanied by:  

a) Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment  

b) Biodiversity enhancement plan 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 CH/1991/0881/FA – Conditional permission granted on 2 August 1991 – Construction 

of rear conservatory. 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 

 National Design Guidance, October 2019 

 Core Strategy for Chiltern District - Adopted November 2011:  

 Chiltern District Local Plan adopted 1 September 1997 (including alterations adopted 
29 May 2001), consolidated September 2007 and November 2011.  

 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) - Adopted 21 February 
2012 

 Chiltern and South Bucks Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Sche
[...]
. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence 

Number 100023578 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/20/4358/FA 

Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings, one with integral 

garage and creation of new vehicular access 

Site Location: 41 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire,  
HP15 6UF  
 

Applicant: Mr Trevor Snoxell and Mr Mark Snoxell 

Case Officer: Emma Showan 

Ward(s) affected: Penn Wood & Old Amersham 

Parish-Town Council: Little Missenden Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 21 December 2020 

Statutory determination date: 12 March 2021 

Recommendation Conditional Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application proposes to subdivide the existing plot at No. 41 Watchet Lane and to 

erect two detached dwellings to the rear, in addition to the provision of a new 

vehicular access onto Watchet Lane. The application follows the submission and 

refusal of planning application references PL/19/3413/FA, PL/19/4419/FA and 

PL/20/0036/FA. Following a dismissed appeal, this application seeks to overcome the 

upheld reason for refusal. This related to the impact of the erection of a dwelling on 

Plot Two on the amenities of the adjacent neighbouring property at No. 43 Watchet 

Lane. 

1.2 Councillor Waters called in the application for consideration by the Planning 

Committee, on the basis that the issues raised on the previous applications may not 

have been sufficiently addressed by the amended proposal under consideration. 

1.3 The recommendation is to grant conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 This application relates to a site located in the built-up area of Holmer Green. It is 

located off
[...]
idth of 8.4 

metres, depth of 13.8 metres and pitched roof height of 5.6 metres, with an eaves 

height of 2.5 metres. It would contain two bedrooms at ground floor level and a rear 

garden depth of approximately 12.5 metres. 

2.6 A new access would be provided along the southern boundary of the site and onto 

Watchet Lane. 

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 
a) A Design & Access Statement 
b) Tree Report 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

On site:  

3.1 PL/20/0036/FA - Erection of 2 detached dwellings with integral garages and new 

vehicular access, refused permission and appeal dismissed. Only one reason for 

refusal upheld at appeal: The dwelling on Plot Two, by virtue of its height and siting 

to the rear of, and within close proximity to, the rear garden and dwelling at No. 43 

Watchet Lane would appear both overbearing and intrusive when viewed from this 

property’s rear amenity area.  

3.2 PL/19/4419/FA - Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and 

provision of vehicular access, refused permission and appeal dismissed. 

Page 50



3.3 PL/19/3413/FA - Erection of two detached dwellings with integral garages and 

provision of vehicular access, refused permission. 

3.4 CH/1990/1689/OA - Demolition of No. 41 Watchet Lane, construction of access road 

and four detached houses and garages, refused permission. 

Along Watchet Lane: 

3.5 PL/18/2797/FA - Redevelopment of site to provide two detached dwellings with 

integral garages, a pair of semi-detached dwellings and a single detached dwelling 

with carport and construction of revised vehicular access; to rear of Nos. 67-69 

Watcher Lane, conditional permission. 

3.6 CH/2018/0566/FA - Construction of two detached dwellings to rear of Nos. 59-61 

Watchet Lane, new vehicular access and associated hardstanding, conditional 

permission. 

3.7 CH/2017/1752/FA - Removal of garage extension to 70 Watchet Lane, erection of two 

detached dwellings with integral garages on land 
[...]
umstances. All collections to take place in 

accordance with Council policies.’ 

Representations 

Eight comments have been received objecting to the proposal: 

- Harmful impact on amenities of both adjacent neighbouring properties 

- Unsympathetic to surroundings 

- Out of character and layout of area 

- Would create a second line of housing 

- Devaluation of house prices 

- Loss of outlook 

- Increase in noise 

- Bungalow would still have a negative impact on the outlook and amenity of No. 43 

- Overbearing and intrusive to No. 39a 

- Excess height of bungalow 

- Security and safety concerns regarding inadequate access 

- Existing hedges will impede on visibility splays 

- Access in close proximity to other existing accesses 

- Danger to pedestrians 

- Concern regarding access by emergency service vehicles 

- Inadequate and unsuitable parking arrangements 

- Concern regarding maintenance of flank boundaries 

- Piecemeal backyard development 

- Future development pressure 

- Disagreement with previous appeal decision 

- No useful housing gain 

- Failure to comply with planning policy 

  

Page 63



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 

Do not scale – this map is indicative only 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown 

Copyright 2012. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 100023578 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 PL/20/3086/FA - The Swan Public House, Blackwell Hall Lane, Ley Hill, Buckinghamshire, HP5 1UT
	210309 PL203086FA - The Swan Public House
	210309 PL203086FA - The Swan Public House - plans

	5 PL/20/4132/FA - Slievmore, 84 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, SL9 0ES
	210309 PL204132FA Slievmore 84 Denham Lane
	210309 PL204132FA Slievmore 84 Denham Lane - plans

	6 PL/20/4358/FA - 41 Watchet Lane, Holmer 

Minutes of the meeting

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on
Tuesday 9 March 2021 in Via Video Conference, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at
9.05 pm.

Members present
C Jones, N Rose, D Bray, J Burton, J Gladwin, P Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, N Southworth,
M Titterington, J Waters and J Wertheim

Officers in attendance
E Cook, A Dell, L Hornby, M Shires and M Smith

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies.

2

Declarations of Interest
There were none.

3

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee meeting held on
9 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record.

4

PL/20/3086/FA - The Swan Public House, Blackwell Hall Lane, Ley Hill,
Buckinghamshire, HP5 1UT
Change of Use to a single dwelling (C3) to include provision of on-site parking.
The Planning Officer advised Members that paragragh 2.1 of the report was
incorrect in that the application site was within the Green Belt Settlement area. One
further objection had been received which referred to objections that were already
referred to in the report and also commented on the agent’s recent viability
comments.
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to refuse the application in
accordance with officer recommendation.
Speaking as a Member: Councillor G Williams
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillor E Culverhouse and Councillor A Garth
Speaking as Chairman of the Latimer and Ley Hill Parish Council: Councillor A Birkett

Speaking in objection: Ms S Peterson
Speaking in support: Mr D Clark
It was proposed by Councillor N Rose and seconded by Councillor J MacBean.
Resolved: that the application be refused.
5

PL/20/4132/FA - Slievmore, 84 Denham Lane, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire,
SL9 0ES
Demolition of existing dwelling and detached garage and erection of new dwelling.
Members voted in favour of the motion to grant the application in accordance with
officer recommendation.
The Planning Officer recommended that an additional Informative be added to any
grant of planning permission regarding not obstructing the school crossing; that
Condition 7 be amended to include reference to a timetable and that there be a new
Condition regarding the use of the garage and an amendment to Condition 10 to
refer to approval “in writing”.
Speaking in objection: The Committee Services Officer read out a written submission
by Mr D Cunningham.
Speaking as the Agent on behalf of the Applicant: Mr B Smith
It was proposed by Councillor D Bray and seconded by Councillor J MacBean.
Resolved: that the application be approved.

6

PL/20/4358/FA - 41 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UF
Erection of two detached dwellings, one with integral garage and creation of new
vehicular access.
Following a lengthy debate, Members first voted in favour of the motion to approve
the application, that motion was defeated and therefore fell away.
The first motion was proposed by Councillor P Jones and seconded by Councillor J
Burton.
Members then voted in favour of the motion to defer the application for the
following reasons:
1. To gain more detail in respect of planting
2. That the Highways Authority be asked to re-evaluate their decision in respect
of the access / visibility and to ensure that it complied with relevant
standards.
3. That the turning circle for emergency vehicles be looked at as concern was
raised that there was inadequate space.
4. Parking layout be re-evaluated.
5. The bin storage area be reassessed, to see if it is large enough.

6. To obtain more detail on the boundary treatments.
The Planning Officer advised Members that no comments had been received from
the Parish Council and that the Applicant had agreed the recommended precommencement conditions and that condition 6 be amended to refer to approval
“in writing”
Speaking in objection: Mr M Phimister
Speaking as the Agent on behalf of the Applicant: Mr M Longworth
The second motion was proposed by Councillor J Waters and seconded by
Councillor J MacBean.
Resolved: that the application be deferred for the reasons laid out above.
7

Date and Time of the Next Meeting
Tuesday 6 April 2021 at 6.30pm.

